

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,)	
on behalf of herself and the class,)	CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516
)	
Plaintiffs,)	JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN
)	
v.)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING)	CLARIFICATION OR, IN THE
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL)	ALTERNATIVE, TO ENFORCE
SECURITY, ET AL.)	JUDGMENT¹
)	
Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The Court Should Order The Agency To End Its Current 100% “Quality Review” Of The Subtraction Recalculation For Each And Every Class Member	2
II. The Agency’s Scramble To Blame Others For Its Delays Is Unacceptable	4
A. Ms. Walker’s Latest Declaration Attempting To Shift Blame Away From The Agency Cannot Be Trusted, As It Contradicts Her Deposition Testimony	4
B. The Term “Manual,” As Used By The Agency, Apparently Means Data Entry.....	6
C. The Agency Should Only Search For Potential Underlying Errors Upon Request.....	7
D. The Agency Does Not Have Clean Hands.....	8
III. The Agency’s Inaccuracies Continue	10
IV. A Motion for Clarification Or Enforcement Is An Appropriate Vehicle Here.....	12
V. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979)	14
<i>Forgues v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1588665 (N.D. Ohio 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 690 F. App'x 896 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Howard v. Suntrust Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 898211 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 26, 2015)	12, 13
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Po Folks, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Stark v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2017 WL 4475921 (N.D. Ohio 2017)	14
<i>U.S. v. Work Wear Corp.</i> , 1977 WL 1407 (N.D. Ohio 1977)	14
